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ALAMEDA COUNTY (]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROWAY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

_ (510) 567-6700
December 29, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335
Andre Mercier

551 Gardiner Beach Rd.

Gardiner, WA 98382

Subject: Catering by Andre, 434 — 25th St., Oakland, CA 94612; -

StId 5008

REMEDIAT, ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
Dear Mr. Mercier:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the one (1) 1,000
gallon diesel/gasoline underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location.
Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness
in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated. - _

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact Don Hwang at (510) 567-6746 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

T ———
Mee Ling Tun’g,,&rector

¢: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Griffin, OFD _
Richard Burzinski, Earth Tech, 695 River Oaks Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134
File
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Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat
Phone: (510) 567-6746

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502
Responsible staff person: Don Hwang

28 ¥ p\-2 2064

AUFTRNIA BEGIONAL WATER

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program 0eT - 52000
1Y CORGRCL BOARD

Date: September 12, 2000 Gty ©

AGENCY INFORMATION
Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Catering by Andre
Site facility address: 434 — 25™ St., Oakland, CA 94612
Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 5008

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A
URF filing date: 4/28/94 SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

Andre Mercier 551 Gardiner Beach Rd. (707) 965-3793 o -
Gardiner, WA 98382 S o=
— S
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date: = &3
No; gal: or removed?: {’E_’f =
1,000 diesel/gasoline removed 3/8/94 = =

e &7

- Z

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: unknown, unknown

Site characterization complete? yes

Date approved by oversight agency: 8/2/94
Monitoring Wells installed? yes Number: 3
Proper screened interval? Although screened interval 1s 10 — 15 ft. below ground surface (bgs) and only lout of

7 monitoring events had GW depth within the screened interval, no free product was found & if free product was

present, higher contaminant concentrations would be expected
Lowest depth: 11.12 ft.

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 6.00 &.
Flow direction: NE & SW, 8/26/97:N, 1/23/98:W, 8/26/97:N, 7/31/98:SW

Most sensitive current use: commercial
Are drinking water wells affected? no Agquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? no Nearest affected SW name NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations) unknown
Report(s) on file” yes Where 1s report(s) filed”? Alameda County Oakland Fire Dept
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and  505-14" St 7" Floor
Oakland. CA 94612

Alameda, CA 94502
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Matenal Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 1 Disposal 3/8/94

Erickson, Inc., Richmond, CA

Soil 26 yd3 Disposal 4/28/94
Redwood Landfill, Novato, CA

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) - 290° 210° 77008 3900*
TPH (Diesel) 240° 6.0" 1070’ 1400
Benzene <0.03°  021° 99" 110
Toluene 0.095"°  0.20° 22" 6.2
Ethylbenzene 0.940° 1.6° 1008 17
Xylenes 4.740° 6.8° 5008 37
Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Bther ~ NT NT 405" <5*

*EX4A, 3/14/94 after overexcavation after tank removal
® TP-1, 3/8/94 beneath tank after tank removal
* EX4, 3/9/94 at excavation perimeter after tank removal
¢ TP-2, 3/8/94 beneath tank after tank removal
° B-1.6, 2/18/97 hand augered
f B-1.10, 2/18/97 hand augered
8 MW-1, 9/8/94 monitoring well
" MW-2, 9/8/94 monitoring well
' MW-1, 8/26/97 monitoring well
} MW-1, 6/1/99 monitoring well
£ MW-1, 8/18/99 monitoring well
NT=Not Tested

Tage 2



Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
See Section VII, Additional Comments, etc...

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: no

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 3

List enforcement actions taken: none

List enforcement actions rescinded: none

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Don Hwang Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: >SS %\Jﬁ‘!\? Date:  J / ! ’%/@’C)
Reviewed by

Name: Larry Seto

Title: Senior Haz Mat Specialist

Date: 7/{%&0

Name: mas Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: | f Date: Q “}&"J‘D

VL RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Signature:

Date Submitted to RB: 9 f T / oV RB Response’ {4 nerts~
RWQCRB Staff Name  Chuck Headlee . Title EG

— = b ’I ‘? S
Signature Cy///{’ ,erﬁgé.f A Date . ¢/, :} GO

o
il
2
m
L



VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Budget Rental Car Agency was the previous property owner prior to the purchase of the property in 1983 by the
current property owner, Andre Mercier, the owner of Catering by Andre. Budget Rental Car Agency installed
(vear unknown) a 1,000 gal. underground storage tank to store gasoline. Catering by Andre has used the tank to
store diesel since it took over the property in 1983.

The tank and its fuel dispenser were removed on March 8, 1994, Two soil samples, TP-1, and TP-2, were
collected from beneath the tank. Both samples were analyzed for TPH-D, BTEX. For TP-1, the results (ppm)
were 240, <0.015, 0.095, <0.015, and 0.014. For TP-2, the results (ppm) were 3.8, <0.015, <0.015, 0.940, and
4.740. Groundwater was present in the excavation. A groundwater sample, TPW-1 was collected. TPH-D was
45,000 ug/l, benzene was 2.6 ug/l, toluene was 17 ug/l, ethyl benzene was 930 ug/l, and xylene was 7,570 ug/l.

Additional excavation to remove hydrocarbon contaminated soil was done on March 9 and 14, 1994,
{Groundwater was not encountered during this phase of work.) Soil samples, EX-1, EX-2, EX-3, EX-4, and
EX-4A, were collected from the excavation perimeter. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX.
For EX-1, EX-2, and EX-3: TPH-G and TPH-D were all <1.0 ppm, BTEX were all <0.005 ppm. For EX-4,
TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, were 58 ppm, 1.8, <0.03, 0.030, 0.110, and 0.230, respectively. For EX-4A, TPH-G,
TPH-D, BTEX, were 290 ppm, 6.0, <0.030, 0.050, <0.030, and 0.280, respectively.

On August 31, 1994, 3 soil borings were completed. Soil borings samples were collected on August 31, 1994.
The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX. One soil boring sample was analyzed for each boring.
Soil samples, L-2, L-3, and L-5, were all ND for all constituents. The soil borings were subsequently converted
into monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. Groundwater samples were collected on September 8, 1994.
The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX. For MW-1, the results were 7,700 ug/l, ND, 21, 5.3,
100, and 500. For MW-2, the results were 2,500 ug/l, ND, 99, 22, 40, and 180. For MW-3, the results were
1,100 ug/l, ND, 54,12, 1.4, and 1.7.

On Feb. 18, 1997, 2 hand augered borings, B-1 and B-2, were driiled at the site. B-1 was located where the fiel
dispenser used to be. B-2 was located just west of the final soil excavation limits. Soil samples were collected
and analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX. B-1.2, which was collected 2 fi. below the asphalt surface, were ND for all
constituents. B-1.6, which was collected 6 fi. below the asphalt surface, had 210 mg/kg, <0.12, <0.12, 0.72, and
3.0. B-1.10, which was collected 10 feet (ft.) below the asphalt surface, had 190 mg/kg, 0.21, 0.20, 1.6, and 6.8.
Both B-2 samples were ND for all constituents.

Also, on Feb. 18, 1997, groundwater sampling from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, was reinitiated. The samples
were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX. Results for MW-1 were 4,300 ug/l, 43, <5.0, 120, and 62. Results for MW-2
were 300 ug/l, 9.2, 1.2, ND, and ND. Results for MW-3 were 56 ug/l, 0 80, ND, ND and ND

On August 26, 1997, groundwater samples were collected The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and
included MTBE  Results for MW-1 were 4,100 ug/l, 835, 12, 28, and 59 Resuits for MW-2 were 1,100, 31,
<12, <12 and <1 2 Results for MW-3 were 110, 2 8 ND. ND, and ND
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On January 23, 1998, groundwater samples were collected. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX.
Results for MW-1 were 6,100 ug/l, 29, 94, 210, and 390. Results for MW-2 were 360, 12, 1.6, 1.9, and ND.
Results for MW-3 were 68, 1.1, ND, ND, and ND.

On July 31, 1998, groundwater samples were collected. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and
MTBE. Results for MW-1 were 10,000 ug/l, 230, 160, 390, 1,600, and ND. Results for MW-2 were 280, 7.7,
ND, 0.72, ND, and 71. Results for MW-3 were 120, 2.0, ND, 1.0, 0.94, and 7.5.

On June 1, 1999, groundwater samples were collected. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE,
and analysis for TPH-D was added. Results for MW-1 were 8,200 ug/l, 263 ug/l, 97.5 ug/l, 268 ug/l, 840 ug/l,
450 ug/l, and 1,070 ug/l, respectively. Results for MW-2 were 300 ug/l, 12.5 ug/l, 1.11 ug/l, 0.936 ug/l, 0.508
ug/l, 8.25 ug/l, and 273 ug/l, respectively. Results for MW-3 were below the detection limits for all
contaminants.

Also, on June 1, 1999, one soil boring, H-1, was advanced with a hand auger. Soil samples were collected at 3,
5.5, and 10 ft. below ground surface (bgs). Also, one grab groundwater sample was collected. The samples were
analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and MTBE. None of these constituents were found in the 3 ft. soil
sample. Also, benzene, toluene, and MTBE, were not found in any of the soil samples. TPH-G was found in soil
at 29 mg/kg and 226 mg/kg at 5.5, and 10 ft. bgs, respectively. Ethylbenzene was found in soil at 0.08 mg/kg
and 2.7 mg/kg at 5.5 and 10 ft. bgs, respectively. Xylene was found in soil at 0.3 mg/kg and 9.8 mg/kg at 5.5
and 10 ft. bgs, respectively. TPH-D was found in soil samples at all depths. These concentrations were 5, 72,
and 18.6 mg/kg, at 3, 5.5 and 10 ft. bgs, respectively. The groundwater sample had TPH-G at 65,800 ug/L and
TPH-D at 25,200 ug/L. The BTEX concentrations found in groundwater were 964, 210, 328, and 12,100 ug/L,
respectively. MTBE was not found in the groundwater sample. When the groundwater concentrations for H-1
were compared to those in the Qakland Tier 2 Site-Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) for Merritt Sands for
carcinogenic risk for commercial/industrial inhalation of indoor air vapors, the groundwater concentrations were
lower. The H-1 groundwater concentrations for Benzene was 964 ug/L versus the SSTL of 2.2E+04 ug/L. (The
other contaminants did not have SSTL values.) Therefore, no significant risk is posed to human health or the
environment.

The groundwater samples coliected on August 18, 1999 were analyzed with method 8260 which determined that
the MTBE concentrations were nondetectable (ND). Therefore, the MTBE concentrations found in previous
sampling events were likely false positives.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed,

the site has been adequately characterized;

the hvdrocarbon concentrations appear to be stable,

no water wells. surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted, and,
the site presents no significant nsk to human health or the environment

o o © QO 0

Las]
f
Kol
D
[}



Y - .

BOK DWG 07/27 /99

5NN ADD

1

Fa

WO 1

|

ONE—STORY ASPHALT
BRICK PARKING
BUILDING LoT
ONE-STORY
BRICK
BUILDING
4+
I
1\
(|
[
I
CATERING r---—--—' |
BY
ANDRE LEGEND
4
TN EXCAVATION LIMITS
- i ON 3/8/94
H ’x Eo _—— FORMER /8/
, ;/ UNDERGROUND =" EXCAVATION LIMITS
’_\!D 0 STORAGE TANK L—d ON 3/9/34
FORMER FUEL—| P
DISPENSER i EE)  DXCAVATION LiMITS
] ON 3/14/94
e H-1g  ADDITIONAL HAND AUGER
GAS METER L[] _¢_ - l BORING LOCATION
== SR Mw-2 MONITORING WELL
DRAIN '¢' LOCATION
SIDEWALK
0’ 5’ 10°
25th STREET — n—
SCALE
FIGURE 3
ADDITIONAL BORING LLOCATION MAP
E AR T H N}l T E C #H
434 25th STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
JULY 1999 35267




. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
' Sequ01a Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 752-1865

' ) ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

l Sequoia San Carlos Project: Wayne Stevenson Sampled: 6/1/99
1551 Industial Blvd. Project Number: L906043 Received: 6/2/99
San Carlos, CA $4070 Project Manager: ‘Wayne Stevenson Reported:  7/2/99
. Total Petroleum Hydrecarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
HA-1-3/1,.906043-05 P906216-05 ' Soil
'[Gasoline 9060367  6/11/99 6/11/99 400 ND ug’kg
Benzene " " " 2.00 ND "
Toluene " " " 2.00 ND "
‘ Ethylbenzene " - " 2.00 ND “
t Xylenes (total) n N " 4.00 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 10.0 ND "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene . " " 63.0-1353 102 %
l Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 74.0 "
HA-1-5.5/1.906043-06 P%06216-06 Soil
Gasoline 9060367  6/11/99 6/11/99 2000 29200 ug'kg
Benzene " “ " 0.0 ND "
Toluene - " " " 10.0 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 82.7 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 20.0 32¢ "
i Methyl tert-butyl ether * " " 50.0 ND " ) .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” “ " 65.0-135 99.3 % -
' Surrogate: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene “ o " 65.0-135 ) 122 "
HS-1-10/1.506043-07 P996216-07 Soil
Gasoline 9060208  6/11/99 6/11/99 10000 226000 ug'kg 1
' Benzene v " " 50.0 ND "
Toluene " " " 50.0 ND "
Ethylbenzene " . " 50.0 2730 "
Xylenés (total) “ " " 100 9760 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether “ " " 250 - ND " )
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” " " 63.0-135 96.0 %
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 63.0-135 100 "

e

Sequenr Analyical - Petaluma *Rejer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions
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: ; BOREHOLE NO.: H -1
SART "@ TECeH™ TEST BORING LOG
WELL NO.: NA
PAGE- 1 OF 4
PROJECT NAME: 434 25th Street; Oakland PROJECT NO.: 35267.01
CLIENT: Andre Mercier DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Earth Tech, inc.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Hand Auger DRILLER: Richard Burzinski
SAMPLING METHOD: Slide Hammer w/SS liner TOTAL DEPTH: 13.50'BGS
START DATE: 6/1/99 COMPLETION DATE: 6/1/99
LOGGED BY: R Burzinski APPROVED BY: RAB - RG#5674
LOCATION: 434 25th Street; Oakland SURFACE ELEVATION:
a ~Q LG
2 g a9 2
= | § (5] ¥ || 3% DESCRIPTION 3E REMARKS
o, o 0D = Q g9 =
§ BB [d8] § |8] 38 g
i 0.0-0.25 ASPHALT A Advance borehole with 3" ]
- 0.25-0.7 BASEROCK: SANDY GRAVEL (GW): brown diameter hand auger. _
= {7.5YR4/3). /_ Collected soil sample {HS) with ]
- 0.7-3.0' CLAY (CH): very dark brown (10YR2/2); moist; slide hammer in 6" long stainfess-!
- A firm; high plasticity. steel liner. _]
| HS-1-3' V 3.0~4.0' LEAN CLAY (CL): very dark grayish brown 4 HS @3 .
= 77 (10YR3/2); moist; firm; high plasticity; frace sand, -
= 4.0-7.0"SANDY CLAY (CL): dark grayish brown -
—] (10YR4/3), slightly moist; stiff: medium plasticity. —
B g Discolored dark greenish gray (10GY3/1) with » , -
— H5-1-5.5 hydrocarbon odor @ 5.5 Color change to brown 16 Hs@ 55 -
- 7 (7.5YR4/2) @ 6.5 N
L <o | T.0-12.0° FINE SAND [SP): brown (7.5YR4/2); moist; i
I e | | loose; minor clay. Discolored to dark greenish —
= AR gray {10Y4/1} with hydrocarbon odor @ 8. Color .
— L change back fo brown (7.5YR4/2) @ 8.5. Color -]
- - . s ' change to grayish brown (2.5Y5/2) @ 10", -
_— 10 HS-1-10" S o 144 HS @ 10 ‘:I
_ Yo 12.0-BOH GRAVELS WITH SAND (GW): grayish |
B o o brown (2.5Y5/2); wet: loose, Sand is medium to AV N
- v Pl coarse grained. First groundwater encountered at |
— BOH =135 13" rose 1o 8.8". .
_ Collected grab groundwater =
— 15 sample @ BOH. —
L Backfilfed hole with benfonite
B and hydrated in two foot Jiffs.  —
- ] » [ | | 7]
_ | | | | ‘\ ]
» | i | | “ ¢ -
|20 o | f : —
& | | | | | i N
[~ | | ‘| : ! } | -
S o ] ! | ]
A T . ! ’
o Il L | f i
I I o .
o ? ! | [ ‘ B
\ i i | | l




3 1551 industrial Road
. SeqUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

' v Analytical FAX (650) 232-0612

' Earth Tech Project: 1 Sampled: 6/1/99
695 River Oaks Parkway Project Mumber: 434 25th St. Qakiand Received: 6/2/99
San Jose, CA 95134 Project Manager: _Richard Burzinski Reported:  7/8/99
Sample Description: HS-1-H20
Laboratory Sample Number: 1L906043-04
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BIEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT 1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9060089  6/15/99 6/15/99 10000 65800 ug/l
Benzene " " " 100 964 "
Toluene " ® " 100 210 *
| Ethylbenzene " " " 100 328 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 100 12100 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 1000 ND i

! Surrogate: o,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 79.3 %

|

L

Sequora Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for rext of notes and definitions
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SIERRA
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parking lot
N 1
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- =1 L
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EX-3 -4
A . d
Excavation limits on 3/14/94 [~
» EX-4 Excavation sidewall soil samplel -
@ TP-2 Excavation bottom soil sample [,
Base map after fleld sketch

Figure 2. Site Base, Excavation Limit and Soil Sampling Location Map - 434 25th Street, Oakland, California
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Soil and Groundwater Investigation
434 25th Street, Oakland, California
TABLE 2
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FEBRUARY 18, 1997
Sample Collection | Collection TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
LD. Depth Date (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
B-1.2 2 fbas 2/18/97 (1.0) /] i (0.0050) -] 0.0050) | (0.0050) " (0.0050)
B-1.6 6 fbas 2/18/97 210 | L+012) | (0.12) 02 -~ 30 —
B-1.10 10 fbas 2/18/97 19 /] 021 020 ] 16 - 6.8 —
B-2.8 8 fbas 2/18/97 a.0) /| (0.0050) | (0.0050)" (0.0050) (0.0050)
. - s L~
B-2.10 10 fbas 2/18/97 a0y 71 ©oosoy 4 ©oosoy 1 (0.0050y -] 0.0050) 1
Notes:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
fhas Feet below asphalt surface
) Not reported at or above the detection limit in parenthesis.
L N A R Y N AT N 1T I U] M’ajl, 109~



SIERRA

Table 3. Analytic Results for Ground W:at}v Catering By Andre, 434 25th Street, Oakland, Californda

—~————

Well Date Analytic Analytic TPH(D) B T E X
D Sampled Lab Method < ppb- >
TPW-1 asa/p8 Cf d/ PAL 602/LUFT 45,000 / <300y <300 ¢ 930 « 7.5706"
(RA) 3/8/94 PAL 602 26 17 o~ 140 o~ 720

EXPLANATION: ANALYTIC METHODS:
TPHID) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel 602 = EPA Method 602 for BTEX
B = Benzene LUFT = DHS LUFT Manual Method for TPH{D)
T = Toluenc
E = Ethylbenzene ANALVTIC LABORATORY:
X = Xylencs
LUFT = Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks PAL=  Precislon Analytical Laboratory, Inc., of Richmond, California

DHS = Department of Health Services

% RA = Re-analyzed at lower detection Hmits
pph = Parts per billion
--- = Not analyzed/Not applicable

78303T GW



Oalkland Tier 2 SSTLs for Merritt Sands

Medium

4’i ,
;}i o . Ingestion/ Resldentiat Carcinogenic 3.78+01
t Surficial Soil Dormal Hazard | 3.9E+03 | 3.9E+03 | 6.8E+03 5,3E+03 9.9E+01
gi [mg/kal Inhalation |-CbrmmerclaV | Carcliiggenia k. T s e A
gx, iazard: K L R B e
; . I 8
;;;a inhalation of Residential Garc?nogenio 9980
i utdoor A _tend | SAT | SAT L AZEOL S 168201
£ Vapors i Q- = 1BE+01 :
i ] I BAEH0T .
o]
i -
i . inatation of Residential Carcinogehic N . 6.8E-01
A Subsurface Soit | 7 e L Hazard SAT SAT 1.8E+03 | SAT A 2.3E+00
i [mg/ka) Vapors v R S T e atn o A ERGE
A e §Rs04 | SR U T eseion
Ingestion of | Residential Carcinogenic 2.1E+01 | 6.0E+02 3.2E401 | _1.0E-02
4; Groundwater Hazard 21 1E+01 | 6.0E+02 1.0E-02
: impactd oy [ GSraroal | Sardloaderc i [kl [oo0eion o ST
:tHazard: A0
Residential Carcinogenic . 50E-02 | 1.0E+00 5.6E-04 1.0€-03
ingestion of Hazard o4E-01 | 1.6E+00 | >Sob | 60E:02 | 1.0£+00 1.0E-03

Groundwater £3

kL L ORSO1 _
Carcinogenlo 1.4E+00
Groundwater Inhatation of Residentlal
Hazard >Sol >Sol 2.0E+04 >Sol 4.5E+0D
[mgl] Vapors |28 &8l zl,zﬁ_{r(.nlz.

N MY

Carcinogenic
Inhalatlon of H d
Outdoor Alr J—pr—m—rr e azar -

4,2E+05

Vapors ateinBgenie
Water for Ingestion | pagidential Carclnogenic 2.0E-02 1.6E-04 6.3E-02
Recreation fmgf] | Bermal Hazard 14Es00 | a7e+00 | 428401 | >Sol | 1.2€°0t 2.8E+01 1.8E-01

taloized concentrations based on California MCLs
SAT = 5STL exceads saturated soll concentration of chemical
-30L = SSTL exceeds solubility of chemical In water

Oablnnd Tior 2 $TLs for Morritt Sands
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BORING LOCATION 432 . 25TH ST, CAKLAND lADPROVED Ey- GROUND EL- 101 1<

DEPTR/ELEV.WATER11,5 | DRILL CONTRACTOR: Gregg Drilling TOTAL DEPTH: 15

DRILL RIG: M-11 | BORING DIA: & OD | DATE DRILLED: 8/31/84 LOGGED BY: LAF

S0IL SAMPLE | PR
DESCRIFPTION DEPTH REC. | MODE REMARKS

CLASS NQ. QD
- 0 .J Advanced boring with £
- 0.0-0.2" ASPHALT 3 0.D. Hollow stem augers

GW lo2-08' SANDY GRAVEL (BASEROCK) = HA | (HA) @ 815 am.
- 0.8-7 (?) LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: -
= Dusky yellowish brown; moist; —
o medium plasticity; firm to stift; sand is 2 ‘ 2.0-3.5: Drive (DR) 2*1D
E fine to medium grained. 3 B 5 Lo DR Cal Split Spoon sampler
— - c 1.5 {CS) with 140 Ib. hammer
— 3 with 30" drop.
:__ 4 = B-1: OVM = 0.5 ppm
- CL @®4' Color change to dark yellow - HA
- brown =
- —5 5 5-65. C8
o = B2 s 1.5 DR B-2 OVM = 0.5 ppm
— 6 - 30 1.5 L-1: 6-6.5
- 3 L
- 7-32' {7) SANDY CLAY: Moderate 3
-~ yellowish brown; siightiy moist; stiff; =
— fow plasticity, Sand is fine grained, 8 ] HA
- rarely redium grained. .
- .
-l —
F oL .-
= @10 Sampie contains moderate 10 10-11.5:CS
-t hydroearbon odor; color change B-3 42 |18 DR -2 OVM = 3.8 ppm
- to dusky yellow witn pale oirve ' ! T2 | 20 {15 L2 19 -91.5
- staining/mothing.
— 12
- 12 {7) - 15 CLAYEY SAND: Moderate
- yellow brown; moist; low plasticity;
- sand is fine to medum grained , rarely HA LT
- SC course. Plasiic fines ~ 30%.
— Initial H,O0 @ ~ 14'
t e Afier 5 minutes, H,O rose
- 10 11.5' ]
- ‘ wvet-Genstrugtion
- TOTAL DEPTH R —
- DEPTH1S 15- 107 2" 1D slotted 0.010
- 18 Sch. 40 PVC with pointed
- end cap.
E'._ 1G- O Blank 2" 1D Sch 40
- PVC with locking cap.
-
- 18— ! Sznz Sea
- { 4 : ] [15-8 #2118 sand
= : ] {2 -8 Bentonie Feliers
_j, | i ! {Hyaorated
3 E l [ E- 0 Nealcemen: growl

- |20 .= | ! |witn vatiz rates Chnsty Box

ENVIRONMENT &
INFRASTRUCTURE

Walnut Creek, Califorme

RUS

I~
13




BORING LOCATION: 43¢ - 25TH S7. DAKLAND ] APPROVED BY: GROUND EL: 107,20
DEPTHALEV.WATER:-1Z ] DAILL CONTRACTOR: Gregg Drilling TOTAL DEPTH: 15
DRILL RIG: M-11 [ BORING DIA: & OD DATE DRILLED: 8/31/84 LOGGED BY: LAF
SOl DESCRIPTION DEPTH{SAMPLE|PRA | pEC. {MODE REMARKS
CLASS NO. QD
s ' : 03 Advanced boring with 8%
Gw | o004 ASPHALT = pa | O-D. Hollow stem augers
— 0.4-0.8' SANDY GRAVEL (BASEROCK) _E] (HA) @ 9:30 a.m.
- 0850 LEAN CLAY FAT CLAY: -
-CL/CH . N p . —
b~ G h black: slightly moist; med .
- Pk;as}t’i'zity' f?rrn‘ :';g:e :an:svez ‘ﬁr:zm g pu 2.0- 3.5: Drive (DR) 271D
- grained o ‘ ~ No 02 | pr [CalSpiit Spoon sampler (CS)
‘ —] sample 1.5 with140 b, hammer with 30"
- 5.0-10 SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: 3 crop.
ol Moderate yellowish brown; moist to 4 —
- slightly moist; low plasticity; firm to - HA
- stit. Sand varies in content, 3
an predominently fine grained. ] s 5.6.5: CS
E E B3 g 12 DR | B-1: OVM = 2.0 ppm
— 5 -3 8.0-85
:CEJSC € 4 L3 8 1 L-3: 60
- 2
.
= =
- 3
- 8 HA
— —
- 3
E" =
- 10 - 15 CIAYEY SAND: Dusky yeliiow, =
- slightly moist; slight plas‘ticity; medium 10 - Bz 10-11.5:CS
- dense. Sand is predominently fine o L= 10 DR {B-2: OVM = 2ppm -
— with some course grained. Plastc - 1.5 1-4° 10.5- 11.0
- fines approximately 15%. 5
= 127
. sC =
- - HA Ainital HO @ - 14.5
E_, 14 _q_ Pulled Augers out: Ho,O0 @
- 12'. Boring terminated
- 3 L@10a.m.
- — . | Well Construcfion
E TOTAL DEPTH 35 15- 10 2" ID slotted 0.010
- 185 Sch. 40 PVC with pointed
- {threaded} end cap.
. 10- O Blank 2" 1D Sch 40
- PVC with locking cap.
:— i c -::I ng ga’
- ‘ = { 15.8. #2116 sand
— ! - ] l & - & Benonne Feliets
Eﬁ ] i _F: T r ! {rmycrated
- “ : = T | £-C MNeaicemen: prout
— ! I 20 2 : [ Dwitn raffic ratec Cnnsty Box
i - . Swo DRATION BORING LOG BORINGE NT
RUS ENVIRONMENT & | Catenng By Ancre AELORATION SoR © J
INFRASTRUCTURE | 434 - Z5ih Sirees PROJECTNG | aiier s | -
Walnut Creek. Calitornla | Qakland, Cahiformiz ) — ! tgl. L MW-2
| | 83842100 ¢ Lo [




BORING LOCATION: 434 - 25TH ST, DAKLAND I APPROVED BY: GROUND EL: 101.5¢
DEPTH/ELEV.WATER:-12 | DRILL CONTRACTOR: Gregg Driliing TOTAL DEPTH: 15
DRILL RIG- M-11 J BORING DiA: & OD DATE DRILLED: B/31/84 LOGGED BY: LAF
sor DESCRIPTION DEPTH|SAMPLEIPR| pec | MODE REMARKS
CLASS NO. D
— 0 — Advanced bonng with &
- 0.0-0.4 ASPHALT - 0.D. Holiow stem augers
"~ gw | 0.4-1.0° SANDY GRAVEL (BASFROCK) - Ha | HA @1025am.
- with minor concrete debris -
- CL/CH . 3
- 1.0-2.0 LEAN/FAT CLAY: Grayish 5 2.0-2.5" Drive (DR} 2" ID
- black; moist to slightly moist; medium = 4 Cal Split Spoon sampler (CS)
= plasticity; firm. = B4 3 |L& | pr with 1401b. hammer with 30°
Sud ] .5 dro :
- 5 p.
. : = \
oL 20,50 LEANGLAY: Moderate ofive e B-1: OVM = 1.0 ppm
- brown: damp; stiff; low plasticity. .
-~ Trace to some very fine sand with 47 HA
- occasional course grained. -
E 5-8‘(‘?): . _E & - 5-8.5: CS
[~ Moderate yeliow brown; slightly damp; 3 B2 10 15 | DR |B-20VM= .“0 ppm
— medium dense. Sand is very fine & "3 14 1.5 L-5: 6-85
- SM/SC grained. Some io trace plastic fimes. :_'_]
- =
e -
B —
- - HA
- B (7} - 157 SILTY SAND: Moderate =
all yeliow brown: moist to very maist; =
- medium dense; hittie to no plastic -
- fitms, =
- 10 "
—~ @10 Sample: Moist to very ~ & 10-11.5:C8
n moist I B g -1_2_ DR 5-31 OV}; :‘-12.?513)377‘1
— 5 & 11.0- 1.5
- =4 L6 12 {7
- SM -
— 12 77
a -
E_ -_:—: HA /—-\\
- = Inital HyO @ - 14"
— 1o —
- - Terminated boring
- H,0 had Hydrocarbon odor. S @ 30:55 a.m.
- - , -  Wet-Corretrietion
- TOTAL DEPTH 15 - 15- 10 2" ID siotted 0.010
- 16 ] Sch, 40 PVC with pointed
o - end cap.
ol T 10- O Blank 2* 1D S¢h 4D
o — PVC with locking cap
= = |
— e ‘ t Santb Seal
- ] - J 15- 8 2/16sand
= W — : & - €. Bentonie Pejerx
L | i — | i (ydrated
E ( ! = { ’ ] € -0, Neatcemen! grou:
— : ‘[ 2.z | | [with Tatic ratec Cnnsty Box
I H
i . . = SATION ING Lon | BORING ND
RU S ENVIRONMENT & . Catenng By Andre =ATLORATION EORING LOG P
INFRASTRUCTURE ; 434 - 25w Sreel | PROJECTNG | opioo o | TV
et e ; PR P, P B (AT
Walnut Creek Caliiornle ; Omuon\_-: Califormia ; 83845 100 S E Y
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ANDRE TR

TABLE 1
CATERING BY ANDRE
MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
MONITORING
WELL DATE SAMPLE DEPTH | TPH-D TPH-G B T E X oVM
NUMBER SAMPLED NUMBER (FT) (mghg) | (mghkg) | (ugkg) | (ngke) | (ngke) | (ngike) (ppm)
MW-{ 3/31/94 v
B-3 10.5 w
L2 11.0
MW.2 R/31/94 B-1 5.5
@ p, 6.0
\._‘-—._.__"'7
B-2 10.0
L-4 10.5
MW.3 8/31/94 B-1 2.0
B-2 5.5
15 6.0
e
B-3 10.0
| L-6 11.0
NOTES:
NI Not Deteeted at Method Deteclion Limits B Benzene
NT Mat Tested T Toluene
1P G Total Petioleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline E Ethylbenzene
TP Tomal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diescl X Xylenes
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.000
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Table 1. Analytic Results for, Soll Excavation - Catering By Andre, 434 25th Street, Oakland, California

SIERRA

Sample Depth Date Analytic Analytic TPPH(G) TPH(D) B T E X

ID (ft) Sampled iab Method <: PP : >
TP-1 10.5 " 3/8/94 PAL LUFT/8020 j2a0% w0157 00957 <0015 7 oo
P-2 10.0 o— 3/8/94 PAL LUFT/8020 3.8~ <0015 — <0015 - 0940~ = 4.740 _—-
EX-1 10.5 3/9/94 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 <1.0 v <10 ¢ <0005+ <0005 <0005,  <0.005
EX-2 10.5 3/9/94 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 <1.0 &~ <l.0¢” <0005+« <0005« <0.005«  <0.005
EX-3 8.0 3/9/94 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 <L0v” <10 <0.005 v’ <0005 ¢ <0.005.  <0.005 v~
EX-4 10.0 3/9/94 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 58 ,/ 18 ¢ <008/ 0.030, 01104 0230
EX-4A 10.0 3/14/94 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 280 (— 60—  <0.030 e 0.050 /" <0.030 —— 0,280 ,—
EXPLANATION: ANALYTIC METHODS:

TPPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH(D) = Total Petrolcum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

B = Benzene
T = Toluenc
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

LUFT = Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks

DHS = Department of Health Services
ppm = Parts per nullion

--- = Not analyzed /not applicable

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)
LUFT = DHS LUFT Martual Method for TPH(D)
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

ANALYTIC LABORATORY:

PAL = Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc., of Richmond, California

7B903T.50
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3 Quarter1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report

434 25th Street, Oakland, California

TABLE 1. GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

September 8, 1994
Chromatogram | Sample | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes | MTBE
Pattern LD. gy | @gl) | (@g/L) {ng/L) (ng/L)
NS MW-1 7,700 21 53 100 500 NT
N§ MW-2 2,500 99 22 40 180 NT
NS MW-3 1,100 54 12 1.4 17 NT
February 18, 1997
Chromatogram | Sample | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzeme | Total Xylenes | MTBE
Pattern LD. (g/L) | @wg/) | (ug/) {(ng/L) (ng/L)
Bas MwW-1 4,300 43 (5.0 120 62 NT
gas & MWwW-2 300 9.2 12 (0.50) (0.50) NT
unidentified HC
<C8
unidentified HC | ppw.3 56 08 (0.50) (0.50) (0.50) NT
Co-C8
August 26, 1997
Chromatogram | Sample { TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes | MTBE
Pattern LD. g/) | (g/) | (@g/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
gas Mw-1 4,100 85 12 28 59 53
gas MW-2 1,100 31 (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) 30
gas & MW-3 110 28 0.50 0.50 0.50 11
unidentified 0.0 ©.50) ©.50
HC (<C8)
January 23, 1998
Chromatogram | Sample | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzeme | Total Xylenes | MTBE
Pattern LD, (ng/L) | gl) | (g/) (ng /L) (ng 1)
gas MW-1 6,100 29 T 94 l 210 390 32 ]
L gas * MW.2 _[ 360 12 16 ‘ 1.9 (0.50) 16
gas & unidentified | gy 3 68 11 050 0.50 05 3
HIC at C6-C8 J JT I ©39) (020 N

A 'TABLE 1 DOC

December, [998

/./



Table 2. Analytic Results for Soil Stockpile Sampling - Catering By Andre, 434 25th Sireet, Oakland, California

Sample Date Analytic Analytic TPPH(G) TPH(D) B T E X

1D Sampled Lab Method < ppr >
SP-1- SP-4 3/9/84 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 28, 51 s <0.005 &~ <0.005 ¥~ <0.006 ¢~ <0.005%+
SP2-1A - SP2-4A  3/14/84 PAL 8015/LUFT/8020 84 14 <0.015 0.019 <0,015 0.019

EXPLANATION.

TPPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPLID) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

LUFT = Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks

DHS = Department of Health Services

ppmn = Parts per milllon

--- = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:
8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPHIG)
LUFT = DHS LUFT Manual Method for TPH{D)
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX
ANALYTIC LABORATORY:

PAL = Precision Analytical Laboratory, inc., of Richmond, California

789037 558
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Third Quarter 999 Groundwater Monitoring Report

434 25th Street, Oakland, California

TABLE 1. {Continued)

July 31, 1998

Chromatogram Sample TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes | MTBE
Pattern LD. | gy | (mg/L) | (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
NS MW-1 10,000 230 160 390 1,600 (2.5)
NS MW-2 280 77 {0.50) 0.72 {0.50) 71
NS MW.-3 120 2.0 {0.50) 1.0 0.94 7.5
June 1, 1999
Total
Chromatogram | Sample | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | mTBE | TPH-D
Pattern LD. (rg/L) | (ug/) | (ng/h) (ng/L) (ngL) | (ugL) | (ug/L)
NS MW-1 8,200 263 57.5 268 340 450 1070
NS MW-2 300 12.5 1.11 0.936 0.508 8.25 273
NS MW-3 (50.0) {0.500) (0.500) (0.500) {0.500) | (5.00) (50)
August 18, 1999
‘Fotal
Chromatogram Sample { TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | nTBE | TPH-D
Pattern ID. | (ng/L) | (ugh) | (ugh) {ng/l) gLy | (ug) | (pg/L)
NS MW-1 3900g 110 6.2 17 37 (5.00) { 1400ed
NS MW-2 820g 25 39 0.74 22 (5.00) 200ed
NS MW-3 {250) (2.5) (2.5) (2.5) (2.5) (5.00) | 110ndp
Notes:
TPH-G  Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

pg/L Micrograms per liter

() Not reported at or above the detection limit in parenthesis

HC Hydracarbon

C6-CR Carbon chain consists of between 6 and § carbon atoms

MTBE Methyl t-buty! ether {analyzed by EPA Method modified 8015 8020 prior to & 18 99, and by EPA Method
8200 after § 18 99)

NT Not tested

NS None stated

A Hydrocarbon reported 1n the gasohne range does not match analvtical lzboratony 's gasoline standard

ed hydrocarbon reporied 1s in the early diesel range. and does not maich analytical laboratory's diesel
standard

ndp Hydracarbon reported does not match the pattern of analy ical laboratory”s diese] standard
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